## Zoning Docket from May 15, 2017 Public Hearing

Docket Number	Applicant	CC DIST.	STAFF REC.	GCPC REC.	P&D REC.	COUNCIL ACTION
CZ-2017-33	Timothy (Chip) Lewis Buchanan, Jr., for John Kennedy, JK Squared, LLC 2311 Woodruff Road 0531030100100 POD, Planned Office District to POD, Planned Office District, Major Change	21	Approval	Approval 5/24/17	Approval 6/5/17	
Public Comments	May 15, 2017 were:For:Speakers For:32 (1) Applicant-• Currently limited to 3,500 square feetAga					Petition/Letter <u>For:</u> 32 (petitions) <u>Against:</u> 2 (petitions)
Staff Report	List of meetings with staff: Applic. The subject parcel zoned POD, approximately 1 mile southeast of approximately 310 feet of fronta Road. The proposed building is a 1-1/2 s and 887 square feet on the upper similar to the surrounding resider masonry and stone, and the propo The applicant is proposing a 10 for which abuts existing residential do material and/or 6 foot tall privacy buffer along Woodruff Road and G The applicant is proposing a full Road. Pedestrian access is propo along Woodruff Road. The signage for the proposed proj building materials will be masonry	Planned the inte ge alon tory stru- floor. T ntial arc osed ma oot land wellings fence. T Godfrey access o osed by ect will	I Office Distri- ersection of W g Woodruff R ucture with ap The applicant p hitecture. The terial for roofi lscape buffer of . The propose The applicant i Road. Donto Godfrey connecting in	oodruff Roa oad and 200 proximate 4 proposes that proposed b ng is fibergla on the north d buffer will s also propo Road and a nternal sidev ot monume	d and Highwa ) feet of from ,113 square f at the style or puilding mate ass shingles. In and west si consist of 6 sing an 8 foo right-in right walks with the nt sign along	ay 14. The parcel has ntage along Godfrey feet on the first floor f the building will be trial consists of brick des of the property, foot evergreen plant t roadside landscape c-out onto Woodruff he existing sidewalk Woodruff Road. The

mounted to the building veneer.
The proposed lightning consists of building mounted and/or full cut off fixtures with a maximum height of 16 feet. Parking lot lighting will not be needed after 9 pm, but lighting around the building used but limited for security purposes after this time.
The applicant states the proposed land use is for a dental office.
The original POD, Planned Office Development was previously approved for 3,500 sq. ft. of office space. Staff believes the additional 1,500 sq. ft. of office space will have minimal impact to the surrounding community. Staff is of the opinion the proposed use serves local residents within the surrounding area and typically does not generate heavy traffic volumes during peak traffic hours. The proposed Residential Architecture will blend with the surrounding residential subdivisions. The requested rezoning is also consistent with the East Woodruff Road Area Plan.
Based on these reasons, staff recommends approval of the requested rezoning to POD, Planned Office Development.